

ADDENDUM NO. 2

Date of Issue: June 6, 2019

To all prospective bidders on the Work titled: Ventura Street Water Main Replacement (Specification No. 18-404).

The Drawings and Project Manual including Specifications are modified as follows. This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the original documents dated May 3, 2019.

Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Schedule. Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to disqualification.

This Addendum consists of 3 pages and 3 attachments.

Item AD2-1 Cover Sheet

Replace the cover sheet with the attached cover sheet.

Item AD2-2 Part A: Notice Inviting Bids

Replace first paragraph on page 9 with the following paragraph:

Sealed bids for the above referenced project and specifications will be received by the Casitas Municipal Water District up to **2:00 p.m. on Wednesday June 12**, **2019** at the office of the District, 1055 Ventura Avenue, Oak View, California, 93022, at which time they will be opened and publicly read aloud. Each bid shall be made out on a form to be obtained from the Casitas Municipal Water District. Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check, a cashier's check, or by a bid bond executed by a corporate surety satisfactory to the Casitas Municipal Water District, in the sum of not less than ten (10) percent of the total amount of the bid for the initial contract items list, as a guarantee that the bidder will enter into the proposed contract, if it be awarded to them. The guarantee will be forfeited, should the bidder to whom the contract is awarded fail to enter into the contract.

Item AD2-3 Part A: Notice Inviting Bids

Replace bid schedule table on page 10 with the following table:

1

Last Day to Submit Questions	June 7, 2019 at 2:00 p.m.
Bid Opening	June 12, 2019 at 2:00 p.m.

Item AD2-4	Bidder's Bond	<u>l</u>		
	Replace Bidde	er's Bond in its entirety with the attached Bidder's Bond.		
Item AD2-5	Bid Schedule			
	Replace the bi	d schedule on pages 17 and 18 with the attached bid schedule.		
Item AD2-6	Part D: Measu Under-Crossin	rement and Payment – Bid Schedule Item No. 17 – Water Line		
	Add paragraph	Add paragraph on page 75:		
	The work unde (for trench dep limited to exca and transitioni and material ir	Item No. 17 – Water Line Under-Crossing. er this item shall include the cost of crossing under existing utilities oths between 5 feet and 8 feet) where fittings are required, not avating, shoring, furnishing and installing piping and appurtenances ng back up to normal trench depth, and all other labor, equipment neidental to the crossing of existing utilities that cannot meet the aration requirements set forth in the plans, complete in place.		
	labor, equipme applicable pro the requiremen Item 17 paid fo	tion for completing Water Line Under-Crossings including all ent, materials, tools and incidentals, and for conforming to all visions of the Standard Specifications, these Special Provisions, and nts of the District, shall be considered as included in the price of Bid or each location, complete and in-place, and no additional will be allowed therefor.		
Item AD2-7	Questions			
	Question 1:	Is it the intent of the agency to install a temporary high line for this project or to leave the main active and install tie-ins after testing?		
	Response 1:	The District anticipates the tie-ins can be completed once the new main is live and tested. A suggested sequencing has been outlined in Part E of the bid documents. The District is not opposed to high lining if the Bidder feels it is more economical to do so. The cost of the high line will be solely at the Contractor's expense.		
	Question 2:	Can the Contractor place plates over the trench and put cold mix around plates during trench excavation after work hours?		
	Response 2:	Trench plates with cold mix is acceptable. Recessing plates are not necessary.		
	Question 3:	Can the Contractor close the street from one intersection to the next se we can install the waterline and services and only residents have access to the closed road?		

Response 3: Yes, the City has indicated this is acceptable. Approval pending encroachment permit requirements.

Acknowledgement:

By signature below, Bidder acknowledges Addendum No. 2.

Signed: ______

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 2



CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

VENTURA STREET WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

(Specification No. 18-404)

May 3, 2019

Bids will be received at the office of the

Casitas Municipal Water District, 1055 Ventura Avenue, Oak View, California 93022 until **Wednesday June 12, 2019 @ 2:00 p.m.**

BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,

That we	
	, as PRINCIPAL,
and	
	, as SURETY,

are held and firmly bound unto the Casitas Municipal Water District, hereinafter called the District, in the penal sum of TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID of the Principal above named, submitted by said Principal to the Casitas Municipal Water District, for the work described below, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

In no case shall the liability of the surety hereunder exceed the sum of \$_____

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION ARE SUCH,

That whereas the Principal has submitted the above-mentioned bid to the Casitas Municipal Water District, for certain construction specifically described as **VENTURA STREET WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT Specification No. 18 – 404** which bids are to be opened at the office of Casitas Municipal Water District on Wednesday June 12, 2019 at 2:00 pm.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal is awarded the contract and, within the time and manner required under the heading Instructions to Bidders, after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enters into a written contract, in the form set forth in said specifications, in accordance with the bid, and files the two bonds with the District, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by Instructions to Bidders and Certificate of Insurance for Workmen's Compensation and Contractor's liability insurance, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by the Obligee and judgement is recovered, the surety shall pay all costs incurred by the Obligee in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this _____ day of _____, 2019.

Principal

By_____

(SEAL)

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for the surety must be properly acknowledged.

BID SCHEDULE

VENTURA STREET WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT SPECIFICATION NO. 18 – 404

Schedule of prices for all work, materials and site cleanup for the above-mentioned project and specification in accordance with these specifications. Any item not specifically mentioned shall be considered incidental to the item to which it pertains. The bidder shall list prices for all bid items. Bids received which do not list prices in succession shall be rejected. Quantity and unit are listed for initial contract items list.

Bid Item #	Quantity & Unit	Description & Price in Words	Unit Price	Amount \$
1	1 LS	Mobilization of materials and equipment to and from the project work site for the lump sum price of	\$/LS	\$
		Dollars.		
2	1 LS	Prepare and Implement Water Pollution Control Program for the project site for the duration of the project for the lump sum price of	\$/LS	\$
		Dollars.		
3	1 LS	Implement Tree Protection plan for the duration of the project for the lump sum price of	\$/LS	\$
		Dollars .		
4	1 LS	Traffic Control for all project work areas for the duration of the project for the lump sum price of	\$/LS	\$
		Dollars.		
5	127 LF	Install 6-inch C900 PVC Pipe in open trench for the unit price of	\$/LF	\$
		Dollars per linear foot.		
6	2,450 LF	Install 8-inch C900 PVC Pipe in open trench for the unit price of	\$/LF	\$
		Dollars per linear foot.		
7	47 LF	Install 10-inch C900 PVC Pipe in open trench for the unit price of	\$/LF	\$
		Dollars per linear foot.		
8	22 EA	Install 8-inch Gate Valve for the unit price of	\$ /LF	\$
		Dollars for each valve.		
9	2 EA	Install 10-inch Gate Valve for the unit price of	\$ /EA	\$
		Dollars for each valve.		
10	3 EA	Install Fire Hydrant Assembly for the unit price of	\$ /EA	\$
	Dollars for each hydrant assembly.			
11	41 EA	Install 1" Water Service Lateral for from the water main to the meter box for the unit price of	\$/EA	\$
		Dollars for each service lateral.		

12	2 EA	Install 2" Water Service Lateral for from the water main to the meter box for the unit price of	\$/EA	\$
13	2 EA	Install Meter Box behind the curb and gutter for the unit price of	\$/EA	\$
14	7 EA	Complete Intersection Tie-ins for all new water main connections to existing mains for the unit price of	\$/EA	\$
15	10,616 SF	AC Pavement Restoration for all trench repairs for the unit price of	\$/SF	\$
16	1 LS	Abandonment of Water Mains for the lump sum price of	\$/LS	\$
17	2 EA	Water Line Under-Crossing for the unit price of Dollars.	\$/EA	\$

TOTAL BID AMOUNT (Item 1 - 17) \$_____

(Figures)

(Words)

The above quantities are based on a lump sum price, measurement and payment for each bid item per Part D of these General Specifications. The contract award will be based on **Bid Items 1-17**. All dimensions shall be field verified with District Engineer prior to mobilization to confirm final panel replacement locations. Bidder will not be released on account of errors. When a discrepancy occurs between the written price and the number listed, the written price shall govern. The Bidder understands that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any informalities in the bidding. Pursuant to and in compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, being fully familiar with the terms of the Contract Documents, local conditions affecting the performance of the contract, the character, quality, quantities, and scope of the work, and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated in the contract, including all of its component parts and everything required to be performed, and to furnish any and all of the labor, material, tools, equipment, transportation, services, permits, utilities, and all other items necessary to perform the contract and complete in a conformity with the plans and specifications and other contract documents, including Addenda Nos. _____, ____, and ______, for the prices hereinafter set forth.

Date:	BIDDER:	
	Ву:	
	Title:	
	License No Expiration Date:	_
(CORPORATE SEAL)	License Classifications:DIR No	
	Telephone. No: Cell No:	
	Fax No: Email:	
	Address:	-